MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Chapter 14.

Снар. 14.

An act to amend section one hundred and forty-three of chapter six of the revised statutes relating to taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one hundred and forty-three of chapter six of Ch. 6, sec. 143. Sect. 1. the revised statutes is amended by inserting after the word "interest" in the nineteenth line the words at the rate aforesaid to the time of redemption, so that the section as amended shall read as follows: He shall not deliver the deeds to the grantees, but put them on file in his office to be delivered at the expiration of one year from the day of sale, in case the owner shall not within that time redeem his estate from the sale by the payment of the taxes, interest at the rate aforesaid to the time of redemption, and costs as above provided, with sixty-seven cents for the deed and certificate of acknowledgement.

Deeds not to be delivered until one year after sale.

This act takes effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1861.]

Chapter 15.

An act to amend section ninety-fve of chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes limiting sire facias against trustees.

Be it enacted by the Sentte and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section ninety-five of chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: and scire facias against any person adjudged trustee, according to the provisions of chapter eighty-six of the revised statutes, shall not be issued after the expiration of one year from the date of the expiration of the first execution issued against the principal debtor, his goods, effects and credits in the hands of the trustee.

Ch. 81, sec. 95 R. S., amended. Scira facias against trustee, after the expiration of one year from date of expira-tion of first execution.

This act shall not affect any action now pending or any trustee against whom judgment has been rendered previous to the action now ponding, &c., passage of this act.

Not to effect

[Approved February 28, 1861.]